CITY OF <u>SMITHS GROVE</u>, KENTUCKY RESOLUTION NO. 94-5

A RESOLUTION REGARDING THE CODIFICATION OF THE CITY'S ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the legislative body of the City of <u>Smiths Grove</u> , <u>KY</u> recognizes that the core of the City's legal framework is its body of ordinances; and		
WHEREAS, the legislative body of the City of <u>Smiths Grove</u> , <u>KY</u> believes that an up-to-date, accessible and clearly written "code of ordinances" will promote public understanding of and compliance with the general and permanent laws of the City of <u>Smiths Grove</u> , <u>KY</u> and will assist the elected officials, appointed officers and employees of the City to more efficiently and effectively perform their duties; and		
WHEREAS, the legislative body of the City of Smiths Grove, KY recognizes that by codifying the City's ordinances it will ensure compliance with KRS 83A.060 which requires each city in the Commonwealth to index its ordinances in a composite index or maintain its ordinances in a code of ordinances and to review and revise said index or code of ordinances on a periodic basis; and		
WHEREAS, the Kentucky Department for Libraries and Archives is currently administering a grant program to assist local governments with the development, preservation and maintenance of local records; and		
WHEREAS, the City of <u>Smiths Grove</u> , <u>KY</u> has applied for and been awarded a grant, contingent upon the availability of state funds, for the purpose of codifying the City's ordinances.		
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF Smiths Grove, KY, KENTUCKY:		
SECTION 1: That the legislative body of the City of <u>Smiths Grove, KY</u> accepts the grant awarded by the Kentucky Department for Libraries and Archives for the purpose of developing a Code of Ordinances for the City of <u>Smiths Grove, KY</u> and agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of said grant, as specified by the Department for Libraries and Archives.		
SECTION 2: That by accepting this grant, the legislative body of the City of <u>Smiths Grove</u> , <u>KY</u> evidences its commitment to take all necessary steps to have the City's ordinances codified, and upon completion of its code of ordinances, to adopt said code by ordinance.		
SECTION 3: That the legislative body of the City of <u>Smiths Grove</u> , <u>KY</u> recognizes that codification is an ongoing process and will undertake to keep the City's code of ordinances in a current and usable form beyond its initial development by supplementing the City's code on an annual basis		

SECTION 4: A copy of this resolution shall be sent to the Kentucky Department for Libraries and Archives.

PASSED by the <u>City Commission</u>	of the City of <u>Smiths Grove</u> , Ky Kentucky,
which was assembled in regular session this 25 day of	<u>April</u> , 198 x1994.
	James R. Hilley
	MAYOR
	,
Attest Musiky Tleat	
CITY CLEBK	